# CHAPTER CXLIX.

# AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF EDWARD OLSON TO EDWARD OLSON FOSSAG.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of Edward Olson, of the village of Lyle, Mower county, be and the same is by this act changed to Edward Olson Fossag.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1875.

1

#### CHAPTER CL.

### AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF HALVOR KNUTSON TO HALVOR KNUTSON WOLSTAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

 $\cdot$  SECTION 1. That the name of Halvor Knutson, of Nevada township, Mower county, be and the same is by this act changed to Halvor Knutson Wolstad.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1875.

•

#### CHAPTER CLI.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAMES OF GULLIK OLSON TO THAT OF GULLIK OLSON LAUGEN; OF OLE G. OLSON TO THAT OF OLE G. LAUGEN; OF PETER G. OLSON TO PETER G. LAUGEN; OF OLE E. OLSON TO OLE E. LAUGEN, AND OF ANSTEN OLSON TO ANSTEN O. LAUGEN. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of Gullik Olson, of the city of Rushford, in the county of Fillmore, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Gullik Olson Laugen; that the name of Ole G. Olson, of the same place, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Ole G. Laugen; that the name of Peter G. Olson, of the same place, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Peter G. Laugen; that the name of Ole E. Olson, of the same place, be and hereby is changed to that of Ole E. Laugen, and that the name of Ansten Olson, of the town of Money Creek, in Houston county, be and hereby is changed to that of Ansten O. Laugen.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1875.

# CHAPTER CLII.

# AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE CERTAIN PARTIES TO DRAIN A CERTAIN LAKE IN KANDIYOHI COUNTY.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of reclaiming certain swamp landand rendering the same productive, John H. Stauffer, Chas. S. Geer and Wm. B. Cartledge, and such other persons as they may associate with them, are hereby authorized and empowered, after having obtained the consent of all individual owners of the adjoining property, to lower the waters of the lake lying in section twenty, in township one hundred and twenty-two north, of range twenty-four west, by the construction of a ditch from some point on the east side of said lake to Crow river, where the same crosses section twenty-one, in said township.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1875.